

Oral Argument Scheduled for February 28, 2012

No. 10-1073 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (COMPLEX)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final
Orders, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) and
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)

**REPLY BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENOR**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
JAMES P. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitors General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1695
Fax: (512) 474-2697
jonathan.mitchell@oag.state.tx.us

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Special Assistant and Senior
Counsel to the Attorney General

COUNSEL FOR STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENOR

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside
Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel.: (334) 242-7445
[Alabama joins the Reply Brief only for purposes of Sections II and III, dealing with the Tailoring and Timing Rules. With respect to standing, Alabama relies upon the arguments contained in the States' Opening Brief.]

HERMAN ROBINSON
Executive Counsel
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

DONALD TRAHAN
KATHY M. WRIGHT
Legal Division
P.O. Box 4302
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4302
Tel.: (225) 219-3985

GOVERNOR HALEY
BARBOUR
State of Mississippi
GARY C. RIKARD
Butler, Snow, O'Mara,
Stevens & Cannada, PLLC
Outside Counsel
Tel.: 901.680.7319
Fax: 901.680.7201
[Joining only Parts I and II]

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
Special Counsel to the
Attorney General
2115 State Capitol Building
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
Tel.: (402) 471-2682
Fax: (402) 471-3297

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
MARGARET OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Tel.: (701) 328-3640
Fax: (701) 328-4300

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Tel.: 803-734-3680
Fax: 803-734-3677

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statutes and Regulations.....	v
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The State Petitioners Have Article III Standing	2
II. The Tailoring Rule Is Unlawful and Must Be Vacated.....	7
A. Agencies and Courts May Depart from Unambiguous Statutory Language to Avoid Actual or Potential Constitutional Violations, But They May Not Replace Specific Numerical Permitting Thresholds with Numbers of Their Own Choosing Simply to Avoid a Constitutional but Undesirable Policy Outcome	8
1. The Clean Air Act’s rigid numerical permitting thresholds were enacted to force EPA to seek congressional authorization before establishing a new regime to deal with novel air-pollution problems.....	9
2. Administrative necessity	15
3. The one-step-at-a-time doctrine	16
B. The Tailoring Rule Violates the Constitution by Allowing EPA to Choose Its Own Numerical Permitting Thresholds for Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Without an “Intelligible Principle” from Congress	17

C.	The Tailoring Rule Is Unlawful Even if EPA Wants “Congressional Intent” to Determine Its Legality.....	19
III.	The Timing Rule Is Unlawful and Must Be Vacated.....	21
A.	After <i>Mead</i> , the <i>Chevron</i> Framework Applies Only When a Statute Contains an “Indication” of “Congressional Intent” to Delegate Interpretive Authority to an Agency	21
B.	The Clean Air Act Does Not Implicitly Delegate Authority to EPA to Regulate Stationary-Source Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Under the PSD and Title V Programs.....	26
	Conclusion	30
	Certificate of Compliance.....	32
	Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	12
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	23
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	13
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	28
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 4, 5, 19, 26, 27
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	14

Public Citizen v. Young,
831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10

Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
534 U.S. 533 (2002)..... 14

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....28

**United States v. Mead*,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 21, 22, 24

**Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 17, 18

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 7475 27

42 U.S.C. § 7476(a)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....26

42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)..... 26

*Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and
Engines: Notice of Denial of Petition for Rulemaking*,
68 Fed. Reg. 52,925 (Sept. 8, 2003)28-29

Other Authorities

ADRIAN VERMEULE, *Judging Under Uncertainty* 215 (2006)..... 22

Adrian Vermeule, *Mead in the Trenches*,
71 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 347 (2003) 22

H.R. 5966, 101st Cong. (1990)..... 19

S. 1224, 101st Cong. (1989)..... 19
